

FILED
11-23-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

In the Interest of N.A.,
a person under the age of 18:

Appeal No. 2021AP1683

Portage County,

Petitioner-Respondent,
R.A.,

Portage County Circuit Court
Case No. 2021JC000001

Respondent-Respondent,
-v.-

D.A.,
Respondent-Appellant.

In the Interest of D.A.,
a person under the age of 18:

Appeal No. 2021AP1685

Portage County,

Petitioner-Respondent,
R.A.,

Portage County Circuit Court
Case No. 2021JC000002

Respondent-Respondent,
-v.-

D.A.,
Respondent-Appellant.

In the Interest of N.A.,
a person under the age of 18:

Appeal No. 2021AP1686

Portage County,

Petitioner-Respondent,

Portage County Circuit Court
Case No. 2021JC000003

R.A.,

Respondent-Respondent,

-v.-

D.A.,

Respondent-Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT D.A.

Appeal from Orders of the Portage County Circuit Court,
Case Nos. 2021 JC 00001, 2021 JC 00002, and 2021 JC 00003,
the Honorable Patricia Baker, presiding

Amy Hetzner
Schmidt Rupke Tess-Mattner & Fox, S.C.
3400 Intertech Drive – Suite 400
Brookfield, WI 53045
(262) 814-0080
ah@srtf-law.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT D.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 7

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 8

INTRODUCTION 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

ARGUMENT 22

I. The circuit court erred when it found that the children were in need of protection or services due to neglect, substantial risk of neglect, or emotional damage. 23

A. The circuit court erred when it found that Portage County presented clear and convincing evidence of neglect or substantial risk of neglect based on a single allegation of domestic violence that allegedly occurred more than a year before the petitions were filed. 24

B. The circuit court erred when it found that Portage County presented clear and convincing evidence that the children were emotionally damaged at the time the petitions were filed or that Rachel and David were unable or unwilling to ameliorate their symptoms. 28

1. The evidence did not support the court’s determination that the children suffered from emotional damage at the time that the petitions were filed. 28

2. Portage County did not produce clear and convincing evidence that the parents neglected, refused, or were unable to obtain necessary treatment for their children or take necessary steps to ameliorate their children’s symptoms. 31

II. The circuit court erred when it removed the children from David’s home and placed them with Rachel. 34

III. The circuit court deprived David of procedural due process when it barred him from impeaching Portage County’s witnesses and introducing evidence to rebut the allegations..... 38

CONCLUSION 42

COMBINED BRIEF & APPENDIX CERTIFICATION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>F.R. v. T.B.</u> , 225 Wis. 2d 628, 593 N.W.2d 840 (1999).....	34-35
<u>Guelig v. Guelig</u> , 2005 WI App 212, 287 Wis. 2d 472, 704 N.W.2d 916.....	42
<u>M.G. v. La Crosse County Human Services Dep’t</u> , 150 Wis. 2d 407, 441 N.W.2d 227 (1989)	37
<u>Miller v. Carroll</u> , 2020 WI 56, 392 Wis. 2d 49, 944 N.W.2d 542	38
<u>Myers v. State</u> , 60 Wis. 2d 248, 208 N.W.2d 311 (1973).....	39, 42
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	39
<u>S.O. v. T.R.</u> , 2016 WI App 24, 367 Wis. 2d 669, 877 N.W.2d 408.....	23, 26
<u>State v. Aimee M.</u> , 194 Wis. 2d 282, 533 N.W.2d 812 (1995)	26
<u>State v. Disch</u> , 119 Wis. 2d 461, 351 N.W.2d 492 (1984).....	41
<u>State v. Gregory L.S.</u> , 2002 WI App 101, 253 Wis. 2d 563, 643 N.W.2d 890	23, 29
<u>State v. Gudgeon</u> , 2006 WI App 143, 295 Wis. 2d 189, 720 N.W.2d 114	38
<u>State v. McGuire</u> , 2010 WI 91, 328 Wis. 2d 289, 786 N.W.2d 227.....	39
<u>State v. Patricia A.P.</u> , 195 Wis. 2d 855, 537 N.W.2d 47 (Ct. App. 1995)	39
<u>State v. Rochelt</u> , 165 Wis. 2d 373, 477 N.W.2d 659 (Ct. App. 1991)	37
<u>State v. Verhagen</u> , 198 Wis. 2d 177, 542 N.W.2d 189 (Ct. App. 1995)	36

<u>State v. Walberg</u> , 109 Wis. 2d 96, 325 N.W.2d 687 (1982).....	23
<u>State v. West</u> , 2011 WI 83, 336 Wis. 2d 578, 800 N.W.2d 929	39
<u>Thorp v. Town of Lebanon</u> , 2000 WI 60, 235 Wis. 2d 610, 612 N.W.2d 59	39
<u>Z.E. v. State</u> , 163 Wis. 2d 270, 471 N.W.2d 519 (Ct. App. 1991).....	25

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 48.02(5j).....	28
Wis. Stat. § 48.02(12g)	25
Wis. Stat. § 48.13(10m)	23, 24, 25
Wis. Stat. § 48.13(11)	9, 28, 31, 32, 33
Wis. Stat. § 48.355(1)	34, 35
Wis. Stat. § 48.355(3)(a)	37
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(3)(c)4	32

Wisconsin Jury Instructions

Wis JI-Children 250 Neglect	25, 26
